

Appeal No. 04-4153

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UTAH ENVIRONMENTAL CONGRESS,
Appellant,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT of the Department of the Interior; and
CANYON FUEL COMPANY, LLC.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah, the Hon. Dee Benson
No. 2:03-CV-0911 DB

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF UTAH, DIVISION OF OIL, GAS
& MINING IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE and
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES CANYON FUEL COMPANY, LLC and
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT of the Department of the Interior

Alison D. Garner (Utah #9988)
Assistant Attorney General
MARK L. SHURTLEFF (Utah #4436)
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
1594 West North Temple, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
Telephone: (801) 538-7227
Facsimile: (801) 538-7440

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

File in:

Confidential

Shelf

Expandable

Refer to Record No. 0044 Date 10/2/07

In 0440002, 2007, In writing

For additional information

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. UEC has failed to meet its burden of showing BLM acted arbitrarily in its decisions, thus UEC’s motion must fail.....	6
II. UEC fails to meet any of the requirements for an injunction or stay pending appeal under Tenth Circuit Rule 8.1, therefore its motion should be denied.....	8
A. Under Tenth Circuit Rule 8.1, UEC’s appeal should be denied for failure to address the likelihood of success on the merits of its appeal.....	8
B. UEC fails to present record evidence of a significant risk of irreparable injury, and therefore its claim must also fall short.....	9
C. The balance of harms clearly weighs against UEC.....	10
D. If an injunction or stay pending appeal is issued, the public will be adversely affected.....	11
E. Because UEC has failed to present any record evidence of immediate, irreparable injury, expedition of this case is improper and UEC’s request should be denied.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	9
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)....	6, 7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	6, 8
<i>Colo. Health Care Ass'n v. Colo. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 842 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Custer County Action Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5, 7
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Greenpeace v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	7
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Park County Res. Council v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Price Road Neighbor Ass'n v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

30 U.S.C. § 1257.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	6
30 C.F.R. § 944.30.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-310-121.100.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-200.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-300.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-301.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-302.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-301-724.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-301-200.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-301-356.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-301-400.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R645-301-358.....	4
